GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
REVENUE DIVISION
CENTRAL BOARD OF REVENUE
(SALES TAX & FEDERAL EXCISE WING)
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C. No.1(15)STT/2005 Islamabad, 13" September, 2007

SALES TAX GENERAL ORDER No0.13 OF 2007

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (d) of section 4 of the Sales
Tax Act, 1990, the Board is pleased to specify the electrical energy (electricity)
falling under HS Code 2716.0000 of the First Schedule to the Customs Act,
1969, supplied by the Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO), to the
relevant manufacturing units of the registered persons mentioned in column (2)
of the Table below having sales tax registration numbers in column (3) of the said
Table and electricity bill reference numbers/consumer numbers/account numbers
in column (4) of that Table, as the good on which sales tax shall be charged at
the rate of zero per cent subject to the following conditions, namely:—

(&) the electricity connection is in the name of the registered person
and electricity bill issued by electricity provider contains the name
and the sales tax registration number of such person;

(b) in case where the electricity connection is not in the name of such
person, the registration number of such person is mentioned in the
electricity bill along with the address of such person as given by
him in his application for sales tax registration; and

(c) the electricity is consumed only in the manufacture of goods
specified in Notification No. S.R.O. 509(1)/2007, dated the 9t June,

2007.
TABLE

Sales tax Electricity bill

Sr. : . : Reference No. or
Name of registered person registration
No. Consumer No. or
number

Account No.
1. AL Qaim Textile Mills Ltd. 0705520200291 27451201499900U
2. Alliance Textile Mills Ltd. 0704520200128 27441100881459U
3. Al-Qadir Textile Mills Ltd. 0705520200455 27452601101429U

27452601101410U



No ok

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Attock Textile Mills Ltd.
Carson Woolen Mills (Pvt) Ltd
D.M.Textile Mills Ltd

Dawood Lawrencepur Ltd

Elahi Cotton Mills Ltd.

Islamabad Woollen Mills Ltd.
Kohinoor Spinning Mills Ltd

Kohinoor Textile Mills Ltd
Rahat Woollen Mills (Pvt) Ltd
Redco Textile Limited
Rizwan Textile Mills Limited
Sarhad Woolen Mills (Pvt) Ltd
Sattar Textile Mills Ltd.

Sohail Hosery & Woolen Mills
(Pvt) Ltd

Taxila Cotton Mills Ltd.

0701520901828
0701510600619
0702520200719
0301511106137

0702520200891

0701630100137
0705520200119

0702511100228
0702510600291
0702520800182
0705520200864
0701510600537
0702520500119
0701510600128

0703520200219

27425403753005U
27412500810291U
27432700000453 U
27424300668810U
27424300408218U
21424352644001R
27427400237513U
27427400237522U
27412400814101U
27452500161714U
27452500161732U
27452101553311U
27434501257916U
27435300466811U
27426100486509U
27452601129276U
27412400273329U
27432700000532U
27412500810228U

27421800782118U
27421800782109U.

(RIZWAN SALABAT)
Second Secretary Tariff (ST & FE)



