## GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN REVENUE DIVISION CENTRAL BOARD OF REVENUE (SALES TAX & FEDERAL EXCISE WING)

C. No.1(15)STT/2005

Islamabad, 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2007

## SALES TAX GENERAL ORDER No.13 OF 2007

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (d) of section 4 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Board is pleased to specify the electrical energy (electricity) falling under HS Code 2716.0000 of the First Schedule to the Customs Act, 1969, supplied by the Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO), to the relevant manufacturing units of the registered persons mentioned in column (2) of the Table below having sales tax registration numbers in column (3) of the said Table and electricity bill reference numbers/consumer numbers/account numbers in column (4) of that Table, as the good on which sales tax shall be charged at the rate of zero per cent subject to the following conditions, namely:–

- (a) the electricity connection is in the name of the registered person and electricity bill issued by electricity provider contains the name and the sales tax registration number of such person;
- (b) in case where the electricity connection is not in the name of such person, the registration number of such person is mentioned in the electricity bill along with the address of such person as given by him in his application for sales tax registration; and
- (c) the electricity is consumed only in the manufacture of goods specified in Notification No. S.R.O. 509(I)/2007, dated the 9th June, 2007.

Sr. No.	Name of registered person	Sales tax registration number	Electricity bill Reference No. or Consumer No. or Account No.
1.	AL Qaim Textile Mills Ltd.	0705520200291	27451201499900U
2.	Alliance Textile Mills Ltd.	0704520200128	27441100881459U
3.	Al-Qadir Textile Mills Ltd.	0705520200455	27452601101429U
			27452601101410U

## TABLE

4. 5. 6. 7.	Attock Textile Mills Ltd. Carson Woolen Mills (Pvt) Ltd D.M.Textile Mills Ltd Dawood Lawrencepur Ltd	0701520901828 0701510600619 0702520200719 0301511106137	27425403753005U 27412500810291U 27432700000453 U 27424300668810U 27424300408218U 21424352644001R
8.	Elahi Cotton Mills Ltd.	0702520200891	27427400237513U 27427400237522U
9. 10.	Islamabad Woollen Mills Ltd. Kohinoor Spinning Mills Ltd	0701630100137 0705520200119	27412400814101U 27452500161714U 27452500161732U 27452101553311U
11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17.	Kohinoor Textile Mills Ltd Rahat Woollen Mills (Pvt) Ltd Redco Textile Limited Rizwan Textile Mills Limited Sarhad Woolen Mills (Pvt) Ltd Sattar Textile Mills Ltd. Sohail Hosery & Woolen Mills (Pvt) Ltd	0702511100228 0702510600291 0702520800182 0705520200864 0701510600537 0702520500119 0701510600128	27434501257916U 27435300466811U 27426100486509U 27452601129276U 27412400273329U 27432700000532U 27412500810228U
18.	Taxila Cotton Mills Ltd.	0703520200219	27421800782118U 27421800782109U.

(**RIZWAN SALABAT**) Second Secretary Tariff (ST & FE)